OP \$65.00 4790163

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM779026

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SIXTH STREET SPECIALTY LENDING, INC.		12/29/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AFV Holdings II, LLC		
Street Address:	1210 AvidXchange Lane		
City:	Charlotte		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28206		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4790163	SCALE YOUR PRACTICE	
Registration Number:	4732034	ENTRYLESS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: trademarks@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Christel Harlacher c/o McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 1: 800 East Canal Street
Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Christel E. Harlacher

/Christel E. Harlacher/

DATE SIGNED: 01/06/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=2023 Trademark Security Agreement Release - AFV HOLDINGS II LLC Executed#page1.tif source=2023 Trademark Security Agreement Release - AFV HOLDINGS II LLC Executed#page2.tif source=2023 Trademark Security Agreement Release - AFV HOLDINGS II LLC Executed#page3.tif source=2023 Trademark Security Agreement Release - AFV HOLDINGS II LLC Executed#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007950 FRAME: 0232

900742771

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of December 29, 2022 (the "Effective Date") by SIXTH STREET SPECIALTY LENDING, INC., formerly known as TPG SPECIALTY LENDING, INC., in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with any successors and assigns in such capacity, "Collateral Agent").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of October 1, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among by and among AVIDXCHANGE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), AVIDXCHANGE FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("AFS"), PIRACLE, INC., a Utah corporation ("Piracle"), STRONGROOM SOLUTIONS, INC., a Texas corporation ("Strongroom"), ARIETT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, INC., a Massachusetts corporation ("Ariett"), AFV HOLDINGS ONE, INC, a North Carolina corporation ("AFV"), BTS ALLIANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("BankTEL") and AFV HOLDINGS II, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("AFV II", and together with Holdings, AFS, Piracle, Strongroom, Ariett, AFV and BankTEL, individually and collectively and jointly and severally, the "Company"), CERTAIN OTHER SUBSIDIARIES OF HOLDINGS PARTY THERETO FROM TIME TO TIME, as Grantors, and the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 30, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by and among Grantor and Collateral Agent, and certain other Loan Documents, Grantor pledged and granted to Collateral Agent a Lien on and security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 11, 2020 at Reel 7103, Frame 0926; and

WHEREAS, Collateral Agent has consented and hereby consents to the release of its Lien on and security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and applications listed on Schedule 1 hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.
- 2. Collateral Agent's Lien on and security interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral granted pursuant to any Loan Document, including the Trademark Security Agreement, is hereby terminated and released.
- 3. To the extent Collateral Agent retains any right, title or interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, Collateral Agent hereby assigns, transfers, delivers and conveys to Grantors, all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.
- 4. Collateral Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release at Grantor's sole cost and expense.
- 5. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the state of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks.

[signature page to follow]

LEGAL_US_W # 114758399.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SIXTH STREET SPECIALTY LENDING, INC. (f/k/a TPG Specialty Lending, Inc.), as Collateral

Agent

By:

Name: Robert "Bo" Stanley

Title:

President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE]

SCHEDULE 1

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	Application/Regist ration Date
AFV Holdings	United States	SCALE YOUR	86488397	12/22/2014
II, LLC		PRACTICE	4,790,163	08/11/2015
AFV Holdings	United States	ENTRYLESS	85859466	02/25/2013
II, LLC			4,732,034	05/05/2015

Trade Names

None

Common Law Trademarks

None

Trademarks Not Currently In Use

None

Trademark Licenses

None

LEGAL_US_W # 114758399.1

RECORDED: 01/06/2023